### **Public Notice**



### **PROMULGATION**

### BY-LAW CA29 0040-34-2

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on October 2, 2018 and was approved by the Director of the Service de la mise en valeur du territoire on November 26, 2018 in accordance with the certificate of conformity issued on November 26, 2018:

### BY-LAW CA29 0040-34-2

By-law modifying zoning by-law CA29 0040 in order to include a new definition of "Tourist home" and to repeal the definition of "Tourist bed and breakfast" at article 25, to repeal second paragraph of article 71 and article 78 of chapter 6 entitled "Provisions regarding additional uses and conditional uses", to modify the H1-2-103-1 zone specifications chart in order to allow the use "Tourist home", not applicable to H1-6-353 zone

This by-law became effective on November 26, 2018 and is available for consultation at the Secretary of the Borough's office during opening hours as well as on the Borough's website at the following address: ville.montreal.qc.ca/pierrefonds-roxboro.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this twenty-nineth day of the month of November of the year two thousand eighteen.

The secretary of the Borough

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney

/rl

## PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

## VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

### BY-LAW CA29 0040-34-2

BY-LAW NUMBER CA29 0040-34-2 MODIFYING ZONING BY-LAW NUMBER CA 29 0040 IN ORDER TO INCLUDE A NEW DEFINITION OF "TOURIST HOME" AND TO REPEAL THE DEFINITION OF "TOURIST BED AND BREAKFAST" AT ARTICLE 25, TO REPEAL SECOND PARAGRAPH OF ARTICLE 71 AND ARTICLE 78 OF CHAPTER 6 ENTITLED "PROVISIONS REGARDING ADDITIONAL USES AND CONDITIONAL USES", APPLICABLE TO ZONE H1-6-353

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular sitting held at the East Community Center located at 9665, boulevard Gouin Ouest in Pierrefonds, on October 2, 2018 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), at which were present:

Mayor of the Borough Dimitrios (Jim) Beis

Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot

Yves Gignac Benoit Langevin

Concillor Louise Leroux is absent

All members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The Director of the Borough, Mr. Dominique Jacob and the Secretary of the Borough, Me Suzanne Corbeil, were also present.

# THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

The zoning by-law CA29 0040 is modified as follows:

ARTICLE 1 Article 25 "Terminology" is modified as follows:

- a) By repealing the definition of "Tourist bed and breakfast"
- b) By replacing the definition of "Tourist home" by the following:

### **TOURIST HOME**

"Any facility implemented within a residential use in which at least one accommodation unit is offered to tourists in exchange for payment, for a period not exceeding 31 days, on a regular basis during the same calendar year and whose unit availability has been made public"

ARTICLE 2 Article 71 is modified as follows:

a) By repealing the second paragraph of article 71

ARTICLE 3 Article 78 is repealed

ARTICLE 4 The present by-law comes into force according to the Law.